## G.N. dated 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2010 Bhopal, Dated 5<sup>th</sup> October, 2010

No. 2678 /MPERC/2010. In exercise of powers conferred under Section 87 read with Section 181 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendments to the Regulation, namely Madhya Pradesh Regulatory Commission (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its Functioning) Regulation, 2004 (G-7 of 2004) which was notified on 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2004.

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO MPERC (CONSTITUTION OF STATE ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND ITS FUNCTIONING) REGULATION, 2004.

#### 1. Preamble

- 1.1 Some of the Members of the State Advisory Committee have expressed difficulties in Proceedings of the Committee and Fees paid to them. To obviate the difficulties of the SAC Members, the Commission has made this Amendment.
- 2. Short title and commencement: 2.1 These Regulations shall be called the "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its functioning) Regulation, 2004 (First Amendment) {AG 7(i) of 2004}".
- 2.2 These Regulations shall extend to whole of the State of Madhya Pradesh.
- 2.3 These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Gazette of the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

#### 3. Amendment to Regulations 5 and 6

In the MPERC (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its Functioning)
Regulation, 2004, the following shall be substituted in Clauses 5(2) and 6(1) namely:-

#### **"5.** Proceedings of the Committee

(2) The Committee shall meet once in every three months or at such time intervals as may be decided by the Commission from time to time.

### 6. Honorarium and allowance for Members of the State Advisory Committee

(1) Members of the Committee other than Ex-officio Members shall be entitled to such honorarium per sitting as may be decided by the Commission from time to time."

By order of the Commission

P.K.Chaturvedi, Commission Secretary